

IA No. GA/4/2019
(Old No.GA/1315/2019)
In
CS/220/1868

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction

BISWANATH MITRA
Vs.
K. C. BASU

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ASHIS KUMAR CHAKRABORTY
Date : 14th September, 2020
(Through Video Conference)

Appearance:

Mr. Souvick Mitra Adv.
Ms. Ishita Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Purkayastha, Adv.
Mr. S. C. Prasad, Adv.

The Court : The matter is appearing in the list at the instance of the Registrar, Original Side of this Court.

By order dated August 26, 2019 this Court directed the Registrar, Original Side of this Court to open the vault lying at 33R, Raja Naba Kissen Street, Kolkata 700 005 and make an inventory of the articles/ornaments lying therein in presence of the parties and shebait.

It appears that the original vault in which the articles and ornaments of the deity were lying could not be opened and as such, the Registrar, Original Side

had to engage Godrej & Boyce Manufacturing Company Limited for cutting the lock of the said vault. With consent of all the parties concerned. The Registrar, Original side removed all the ornaments and articles lying at the said vault to a new vault supplied by Godrej & Boyce Company. The original vault was made over to Godrej & Boyce company for necessary repairing.

The Registrar, Original Side seeks permission of this Court to place the inventorised articles/ornaments in the original vault after repairing of the same.

All parties and shebait accept the fact that in terms of the direction passed by this Court, the Registrar, Original Side has inventorised and made a list of the gold ornaments/articles which were lying in the original vault which has now been handed over to Godrej & Boyce Company for repairing. The parties also accept that the said inventorised articles/gold ornaments have been temporarily kept in a new vault supplied by Godrej & Boyce Company.

In view of the above facts, the Registrar, Original Side is directed to ensure speedy repairing of the original vault and after receiving the same, he shall keep the inventorised articles/ornaments in the said repaired vault and return the temporary vault to Godrej & Boyce Company upon payment of necessary charges.

(ASHIS KUMAR CHAKRABORTY, J.)