

OD-2

ORDER SHEET
IA NO. GA/6/2022
In CS/220/1868
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

BISWANATH MITRA
Vs
K. C. BASU

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Mitra, Adv.

Mr. A. Kr. Boral, Adv.

The Court: The instant application is made by three Shebait of trust estate of Raja Sir Radha Kanta Deb Bahadur, since deceased. In terms of the earlier Order dated 26th August, 2019, the Board of Trustee was constituted for a period of three years with effect from 1st September, 2019. Since the term has expired, an application is filed for continuation of trustee. It becomes necessary to pass an interim order till final disposal of the application.

Learned Counsel appearing for the other Trustees submitted that he has instruction to file affidavit-in-opposition against the application. However, he has no objection if during pendency of the application some interim arrangement be made for proper working of the Board of Trustee,

especially in view of forthcoming Durga Puja celebration in the month of October, 2022.

Let the Board of Trustee, constituted in terms of Order dated 26th August, 2019, continue to function in terms of the said Order for a further period of four months with effect from 1st September, 2022.

Let the matter appear in the list on 28th November, 2022.

Affidavit-in-opposition to be filed in the meantime.

Needless to say, the Board of Trustee shall act in terms of previous Order dated 26th August, 2019.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)