

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/9/2024  
In  
CS/220/1868

BISWANATH MITRA  
Vs  
K. C. BASU

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2025

Appearance:

*Mr. Souvick Mitra, Adv.*

*Ms. Shetpana Ray, Adv.*

*...for the petitioner*

The Court:- Learned Advocate for the applicant is present.

In terms of Order dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2024, the Registrar, Original Side was directed to communicate the Secretary of Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti to be present in this Court for hearing of this application personally or through representative.

It was further observed that the Order may also be communicated to the said Secretary by Officer-in-Charge of Burtolla Police Station.

In terms of Order dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2024, the Registrar, Original Side is directed to submit a Report as to whether the Order dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 is communicated to the Secretary of Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti.

Let such Report be submitted on or before 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

Let this matter appear on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2025.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)