

OD 15

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/9/2024
In
CS/220/1868
BISWANATH MITRA
Vs
K. C. BASU

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY
DATE : 2ND AUGUST, 2025.

Appearance :-
Mr. Souvik Mitra, Adv.
Ms. Shetparna Dey, Adv.
...for petitioner

The Court :- Learned Advocate for the applicant trustee is present in terms of earlier order dated 16th July, 2025. The Registrar, Original Side has submitted a report. It is stated in the said report dated 31st July, 2025 that “On 31.07.2025, Assistant Registrar, Writ & Execution Department has submitted a note **(Flag-B)** before the undersigned forwarded by the Deputy Registrar (Court & Judicial) wherefrom it appears that the order dated 29.04.2024 was not communicated to the concerned Department. Hence, the Writ & Execution Department was unable to communicate the said order dated 29.04.2024 to the Secretary of Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti.”

As the order dated 29th April, 2024 was not duly communicated to the Secretary of Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti let the same be communicated on or before 21st August, 2025.

Let this matter appear on 25th August, 2025.

Let a copy of this order along with the order dated 29th April, 2024 be sent to the Registrar, Original Side.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

GH.