

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/220/1868

IA NO: GA/9/2024, GA/10/2024, GA/11/2024, GA/12/2025, GA/13/2025,  
GA/14/2025, GA/15/2025, GA/16/2025, GA/17/2025, GA/18/2025,  
GA/19/2025, GA/20/2025, GA/21/2025, GA/22/2025, GA/23/2025,  
GA/24/2025, GA/25/2025, GA/26/2025, GA/27/2025, GA/28/2025,  
GA/29/2025

BISWANATH MITRA  
VS  
K. C. BASU

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Souvik Mitra, Adv.*

*Ms. S. Ray, Adv.*

*...for the applicants*

*Mr. Sakya Sen, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Rishav Deb Barman, Adv.*

*...for the Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti*

**GA/9/2024**

The Court:- Learned Advocate for the applicant and Mr. Sen, learned Senior Advocate representing Sovabazar Byabsahi Samiti are present.

Mr. Sen, learned Senior Advocate prays for time to submit affidavit-in-opposition with regard to the application and further submits that this application is not maintainable so all necessary points may be taken up in the affidavit-in-opposition. Thus, affidavit-in-opposition may be filed by 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025; reply, if any, be filed by 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

Let this matter appear on 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2025.

Leave is granted to file the Vakalatnama in the Department.

**GA/10/2024 to GA/29/2025**

Mr. Chakraborty, learned Advocate is appearing for the opposite party nos.2 and 3.

Liberty is granted to file the power in the Department.

Let these matters appear on 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)